

Case No. 16-4027

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE,
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. There is a Crucial Distinction between Permissible Eligibility
 Criteria and Unconstitutional Conditions.....3

 II. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Agency for International
 Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.*
 Does Not Bar Ohio from Selecting Program Participants Who
 Do Not Advocate Against the State’s Policy Favoring Childbirth.
 7

 III. The Panel’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court’s
 Decision in *Rose v. Stevens* Extending the *Elrod/Branti* Doctrine
 to Employee Speech.9

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Supreme Court Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 2, 7, 8

Branti v. Finkl,
445 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 9, 10, 12

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....9, 10

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....4

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....3

Mo., K. & T.R. Co. v. May,
194 U.S. 267 (1904).....3

NEA v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....4–5

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....4

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....2, 5

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....4
